GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 1107 HOUSE BILL 2528

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE CENTER FOR COMMUNITY SELF-HELP FOR OPERATIONS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Center for Community Self-Help the sum of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for the 1988-89 fiscal year to aid in the acceleration of economic development in minority communities and depressed rural and urban areas in North Carolina. As used in this act "minority" includes Indians.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1988.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 12th day of July, 1988.